

EXHIBIT 'I'**2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE**

SECTION C101.1	Title. Delete the phrase “[name of jurisdiction]” and substitute with “Rutherford County, Tennessee.”
SECTION C103.1	Construction documents. Add the following to the end of the paragraph: “The Building Official may choose to accept a certification signed by a designer or contractor for compliance with this code for all structures except single-family dwellings, townhomes or duplexes.”
SECTION C104.2	Fees. Delete “[Jurisdiction to insert appropriate schedule]” and replace with “the most recent schedule of fees adopted by the Rutherford County Board of Commissioners.”
SECTION C104.3	Work commencing before permit issuance. Delete the phrase beginning with “...subject to a fee established” and substitute with “required to pay two times the established fee for the required permit. The Building Official may waive the doubling of the established fee where the contractor, or other person applying for permit, demonstrates good cause for the failure to obtain the required permit before commencing work.”
SECTION C109	Board of Appeals. Delete this section in its entirety and in lieu thereof substituting the following: “The Construction Board of Adjustments and Appeals for Rutherford County shall have the authority to hear and decide appeals of any order, decision, or determination made by the Building Official relative to the application and interpretation of this code.”
SECTION R104	Fees. Delete “[Jurisdiction to insert appropriate schedule]” and replace with “the most recent schedule of fees adopted by the Rutherford County Board of Commissioners.”
SECTION R104.3	Work commencing before permit issuance. Delete the phrase beginning with “...subject to a fee established” and substitute with “required to pay two times the established fee for the required permit. The Building Official may waive the doubling of the established fee where the contractor, or other person applying for permit, demonstrates good cause for the failure to obtain the required permit before commencing work.”
SECTION R109	Board of Appeals. Delete this section in its entirety and in lieu thereof substituting the following: “The Construction Board of Adjustments and Appeals for Rutherford County shall have the authority to hear and decide appeals of any order, decision, or determination made by the Building Official relative to the application and interpretation of this code.”
TABLE R402.1.2	<p>Table R402.1.2 Insulation and Fenestration requirements by component. Delete the numbers in the row for climate zone “4 except marine” and substitute with the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Fenestration U factor - 0.32 Skylight U factor - 0.60 Glazed fenestration - NR Ceiling R value - 38 Wood frame wall R value - 13 Mass wall R-value - 5/10 Floor R-value - 19
TABLE R402.1.4	<p>Table R402.1.4 Equivalent U-factors delete the numbers in row for climate zone “4 except marine and substitute the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Fenestration U factor - 0.35 Skylight U factor - 0.60 Ceiling U factor - 0.030 Wood frame wall R value - 0.082 Mass wall U factor - 1.141
SECTION R402.4.1.2	<p>Testing. Delete “three air changes per hour” and substitute “7 air changes per hour” and deleting the last two sentences in the first paragraph beginning with “Where required by ...” and add the following in lieu thereof:</p> <p>“The test must be performed by a person certified as a Home Energy Rating Systems (HERS) rater or Duct and Envelope Tightness Verifier or who possesses a current professional certification from HERS rater, Building Performance Institute or other similar entity designated by the Chief Building Official. This test cannot be performed by the prime contractor as listed</p>

on the building permit or a direct employee of the prime contractor. A certification from the person performing the test shall be submitted with the following information:

- (1) Address where test was performed;
- (2) Name of person performing the test;
- (3) Company name;
- (4) Date when the test was performed; and
- (5) Results of the test in A.C.H.;
- (6) Outside air required by whole house ventilation system;

Actual outside air provided by whole house ventilation system.”

SECTION R402.4.4

Rooms containing fuel-burning appliances. Delete this section in its entirety.

SECTION 403.3.3

Duct testing (mandatory). Delete the last paragraph in its entirety beginning with “a written report...” and substitute the following:

“The test must be performed by a person certified as a Home Energy Rating Systems (HERS) rater or Duct and envelope Tightness Verifier or who possesses a current professional certification from HERS rater, Building Performance Institute or other similar entity designated by the Chief Building Official. This test cannot be performed by the prime contractor as listed on the building permit or a direct employee of the prime contractor. A certification from the person performing the test shall be submitted with the following information:

- (1) Address where test was performed;
- (2) Name of person performing the test;
- (3) Company name;
- (4) Date when the test was performed;
- (5) Square footage of the conditioned space;
- (6) Results of test in cubic feet per minute per square footage of the conditioned space; and
- (7) Whether the test was performed at rough-in or post construction.”

SECTION R403.3.4

Duct leakage (prescriptive).

1. Rough-in test: change “4 cubic feet per minute (113.3 L/M)” to read “6 cubic feet per minute (169.9 L/M)” and “3 cubic feet per minute (85 L/min)” to read “4cfm (113.3 L/Min).
2. Postconstruction test: change “4 cubic feet per minute (113.3 L/min)” to read “12 cubic feet per minute (339.8 L/min)”